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Meeting #9

September 29, 2022



Meeting goals

∙ Brief review of commonly asked questions from the August 
meetings;

∙ Review next steps in the info-gathering phase;

∙ Address questions raised at the July 28th meeting - “The 
Report;”

∙ To share information about upcoming opportunities to 
participate



Meeting agenda

5:00 – 5:10 Welcome, introductions, goals/agenda

        Project timeline review for current planning phase

5:10 – 5:30 Engineer’s update - Common Questions from August Results

5:30 – 5:40 10 min Q & A with Blue Coast/Mid Sound/County

5:40 – 5:55 Guest Speaker: Doris Small, Fish & Wildlife Biologist (WDFW),   
        2010 Report co-author

5:55 – 6:15 Nearshore fish habitat Q & A

6:15 – 6:20 Thank you to National Estuary Week Participants!



Project timeline

Early Feasibility 
and outreach 
2018 - June 

2021

Geotech and 
groundwater 
studies Nov 
2021 – Dec 

2022

Surface water & 
groundwater 

model & 
prediction 

Feb - Dec 2022

Develop 
preliminary 

alternatives – 
Spring 2023

Community 
outreach Jan 
2022 - ongoing

PARTNER REVIEW 
CHECK POINT -  
AUGUST 2022!

PARTNER REVIEW 
CHECK POINT – 
EARLY 2023

CO-DEVELOP 
WITH PARTNERS

Preliminary 
groundwater data 
analysis & 
conceptual model 



[Q & A Review – switch to Jessica’s 
slides]



Clarification of excerpt 
from:

West Sound Nearshore Fish Utilization & Assessment
SRFB Grant:  07-198 to Suquamish Tribe

Final Report 



• Nearshore fish study 2007-09 included sites from 
Foulweather Bluff to Eglon

• Point No Point resort/boat ramp
• Point No Point by parking lot
• South Point No Point by tidegate outlet

• Objective of study was to characterize nearshore fish use 
along North Kitsap shorelines

• Juvenile salmon
• Forage fish (e.g., surf smelt & sandlance)
• Other nearshore fish species

Point No Point habitat restoration was not the focus of the study



2007 2008 2009 Total

Pacific Herring Clupea pallasii 4,814 8,067 94,286 107,167

Shiner Perch Cymatogaster aggregata 14,390 10,950 15,444 40,784

Pink Salmon Oncorhynchus gorbuscha 11 25,873 1 25,885

Pacific Sand Lance Ammodytes hexapterus 284 18,296 2,686 21,266

Chum Salmon Oncorhynchus keta 10,857 2,809 2,935 16,601

Surf Smelt Hypomesus pretiosus 3,683 3,356 720 7,759

Staghorn Sculpin Leptocottus armatus 542 1,075 1,403 3,020

English Sole Pleuronectes vetulus 851 645 1,343 2,839

Tubesnout Aulorhynchus flavidus 783 4 1,567 2,354

Pile Perch Rhacochilus vacca 717 360 139 1,216

Coho Salmon Oncorhynchus kisutch 221 424 389 1,034

Chinook Salmon Oncorhynchus tshawytscha 353 151 232 736

                        “Top Ten” Total North Kitsap Catch 2007-2009

Most of the top ten species would be present in a restored Point No Point estuary



Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SRFB) projects have a 
specific focus:

• Salmon

• Federally listed salmon populations
• Puget Sound Chinook
• Hood Canal Summer Chum
• Puget Sound Steelhead
• Bull Trout

Our nearshore fish study collected data on all nearshore 
fish species, but the report emphasizes what we learned 
about salmon utilization, including listed species such as 
Chinook salmon.  

Chinook salmon were tenth most abundant fish collected 
in the North Kitsap nearshore.

Total

Pacific Herring 107,167

Shiner Perch 40,784

Pink Salmon 25,885

Pacific Sand Lance 21,266

Chum Salmon 16,601

Surf Smelt 7,759

Staghorn Sculpin 3,020

English Sole 2,839

Tubesnout 2,354

Pile Perch 1,216

Coho Salmon 1,034

Chinook Salmon 736







Habitat Restoration Design                      Retaining or Restoring Natural Processes

Focusing on natural process restoration instead of species restoration will 
assure habitat conditions are sustainable & resilient

• Direct & indirect utilization by species
• Building habitat for future fish populations



From Small & Dorn, 2010, West Sound Nearshore Fish Utilization & Assessment



SAVE THE DATE

Thursday, October 27th

5:00 - 6:30pm
GHCC or Zoom

Follow up on any remaining Q & A from past meetings

Nam Siu, WDFW Area Habitat Biologist

Look for an email reminder to RSVP or visit Mid Sound Fisheries website! 
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Thank you for joining us!

Next meeting: Thursday, September 29th 
 



[Extra slides – not used during meeting]



Regional significance

• Juvenile salmon rearing 
habitat

• Barrier embayments 
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Confluence et. al. 2016

West Sound Nearshore 
Prioritization
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Location of groundwater monitoring 
wells



Parking Area

18-inch Outfall

23-acre Freshwater Wetland

10-acre Freshwater 
Wetland

Trail/ Berm

12-inch culvert

Drainage ditches

Privately Owned

2 mi. of feeder 
bluffs

Project area
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Visual Scope of 
Work
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